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Wastewater Control Representative
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P. O. Box 24055
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Subject: 3rd Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Jenne:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Extraction and
Treatment (GET) System Status Report for Del Monte Plant 35 - West Parcel located at 4204
Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. Please contact me with any questions you have about
the information provided. I can be reached at (510) 251-2888.

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

Madeline Wall
Project Manager

c: Steve Ronzone/Del Monte
Thomas Bender/The Bender Partnership
Sum Arigala/RWQCB
Brian Oliva/ACDEH
Susan Hugo/ACDEH
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Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Sum Arigala _

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

Subject: 3rd Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, CA

Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Extraction and Treatment
(GET) System Status Report for Del Monte Plant 35 - West Parcel located at 4204 Hollis Street in
Emeryville, California.

As you are aware, Del Monte stopped extracting groundwater extraction from the West Parcel on July
18, 1995. Since then, two monitoring events have been conducted: August 15 and September 25,
1995, As described in this report, monitoring results show no increase in the levels of chlorinated
hydrocarbons detected. Levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons detected are actually lower than those
detected during the first two quarters of 1995 when the system was operating. -

Please feel free to call me at (510) 251-2888 ext 2189 if you have any questions about the information
provided in this report.

Sincerely,
CH2M HILL
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Madeline Wall
Project Manager

CH2M AILL 11171 Broadway. P.O. Box 12681, Oakland, CA 94604-2681 510251-2426 Fax 510 893-8205
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1.0 Introduction

This report presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring analytical data and the status of
the groundwater extraction and treatment (GET) system located at Del Monte Plant 35-West
Parcel, at 4204 Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. During the third quarter of 1995
(June 22 through September 25) the groundwater extraction and treatment system was
operated as follows:

. June 22 through July 18: groundwater was extracted from the West Parcel ,
treated, and discharged

. July 18 through 31: extraction and treatment system was turned off for carbon
cannister change out

. July 31 through August 4: as part of the East Parcel remediation activities,
groundwater from the East Parcel pit was pumped to the West Parcel and
treated in the system. (The purpose of dewatering the pit was to lower the
level of water to facilitate completing the groundwater extraction system.)

. August 4 through September 25: no groundwater was extracted or treated
through the West Parcel GET system.

As requested by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, groundwater was monitored
twice during the third quarter: August 15th and September 25th. The additional monitoring
event (August 15th) was conducted to assess the effects on groundwater quality of turning off
the West Parcel groundwater extraction system.

2.0 Background

Del Monte Plant 35 is located in an industrial area and was a food processing plant from the
late 1920s through 1989. Plant 35 is located on approximately 13 acres; the West Parcel,
located at 4204 Hollis Street, is approximately 2 acres in size and the East Parcel, located at
1250 Park Avenue, is approximately 11 acres in size (Figure 1).

Plant 35 is underlain by approximately 5 to 8 feet of fill which is composed primarily of clay
containing gravel. Native silty clay extends from beneath the fill to a depth of approximately
15 to 20 feet below ground surface. Discontinuous lenses of sands and gravels have also been
encountered within the native silty clay. This silty clay zone is underlain with silty sand.
Shallow groundwater exists beneath the property at a depth of approximately 7 to 10 feet
below ground surface and flows in a southwesterly direction (Figure 2).

Del Monte removed four 50-gallon underground tanks from the West Parcel in March 1989
as described in “Property Assessment and Tank Removal Report, Del Monte Plant No. 35,
Southwest Corner” (CH2M HILL, September 1989). These tanks were located adjacent to a
building that Del Monte had previously leased to medical research companies. The tanks
were used to store fuel oil; however, prior to removal of the tanks, tank content sampling
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revealed the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds. Subsequent groundwater
investigations revealed the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds in the shallow
groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel oil tank area. Del Monte has been monitoring
the groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel oil tank since May 1989.

Del Monte demolished and removed the building located at the southwest corner of the West
Parcel during December 1992. The removal of this building provided access to soil that could
not be removed during the removal of the four fuel oil tanks in 1989.

3.0 Groundwater Monitoring

Monitoring wells MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-12 were sampled on August 15 and
September 25 and analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons. The monitoring well locations are
shown in Figure 1. '

Monitoring well MW-11 was removed in June 1994 during the construction of the new
groundwater extraction trench (discussed in Section 4 of this report). In previous guarters, to
replace MW-11 data, a water sample from the extraction trench (SP-E) was collected and
analyzed during quarterly groundwater extraction and treatment (GET) system sampling.
(The sample from SP-E, however, represented the average water quality of a larger volume of
water than the previous samples from MW-11.) Because the GET system was not operating
at the times that samples were collected, no MW-11/SP-E results were obtained for this
quarter.

Monitoring well MW-8 was removed in 1993 when the groundwater extraction pit was
constructed. Water samples collected from the influent sample port (SP-D) of the GET
system have been used to replace the samples previously collected form MW-8. When the
new groundwater extraction trench become operational in August 1994 (see discussion
below), SP-D represented water extracted from both the extraction pit and trench. As
described above for MW-11/SP-D, the GET system was not operating when groundwater
samples were collected; therefore, no MW-8/SP-C results were obtained for this quarter.
Figure 3 shows trichloroethene (TCE) concentrations in groundwater samples collected from
former monitoring well MW-8 and the influent sample port (SP-D) of the GET system during
previous quarters. '

Analytical results for chlorinated hydrocarbons from the August and September and previous
monitoring events are summarized in Table 1. Current groundwater elevations are provided
in Table 2. Laboratory analytical reports for the monitoring well samples are included in
Attachment A. The field sampling report is provided in Attachment B. Levels of total
chlorinated hydrocarbons detected this quarter are:
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August 15 September 25
MW7 14.4 pg/l 15.6 pg/l
MW-9 9.5 pg/l 9.7 pug
MWI10 ' | <1.0 pg/l <1.0 pg/l
MW12 29 pg/l 29.9 pg/l

Groundwater monitoring results from the third quarter 1995 event are summarized as
follows:

. The only compounds detected were TCE and PCE

o Consistent results were obtained from the two sampling events

. All wells showed decreases in chlorinated hydrocarbons over the previous
quarter

. No rebound effect was observed since groundwater extraction ceased

4.0 Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

Following is a description of the West Parcel GET system. As of July 1995, groundwater
from the West Parcel will no longer be extracted and treated, unless significant increases in
chlorinated hydrocarbon concentrations are observed during -quarterly groundwater
monitoring. (“Significant increases” will be defined in a Site Wide Risk Management Plan.)

The West Parcel treatment system is being modified to treat groundwater extracted from the
East Parcel.

4.1 Initial GET System Description

Del Monte began construction of a GET system on January 11, 1993, and began operating
the system on Januwary 14, 1993. In June and July 1994, the extraction system was expanded
as described below. The objective of the GET system is to extract and treat groundwater
containing chlorinated hydrocarbons, thereby reducing levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons in
the shallow groundwater beneath the West Parcel.

The original GET system extracts groundwater through one of two 16-inch diameter
perforated pipes installed in the pea gravel at the bottom of the excavation pit. The extracted
groundwater is pumped to a 20,000-gallon covered settling tank to settle out silt and fine
sand. An automatic shutoff device does not allow for more than 7,000 gallons of water to be
contained within the 20,000-gallon settling tank at any time. After the settling tank, the
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extracted groundwater gravity flows to a 100-gallon holding tank prior to treatment.
Treatment consists of two activated carbon canisters in series. The treated groundwater is
then discharged to the sanitary sewer; Del Monte obtained a Wastewater Discharge Permit -
from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD).

The GET system was shut down on December 10, 1993, due to the expiration of the EBMUD
Wastewater Discharge Permit. Del Monte received a renewed Wastewater Discharge Permit
on January 14, 1994, but the restart of the GET system was delayed until March 8, 1994,
because of a faulty transfer pump and the unavailability of an electric power source on the
Plant 35 property. The shutdown and restart dates are shown in Figure 3.

4.2 System Expansion

As described in the Draft Remediation Plan for Del Monte Plant 35 prepared by CH2M HILL
in April 1994, Del Monte expanded the groundwater extraction system on the West Parcel by
constructing an extraction trench adjacent and parallel to Hollis Street. Figure 4 shows a plan
view of the expanded GET system. The trench was completed in early July 1994, Extraction
of groundwater from the trench began on August 11, 1994, after piezometers were installed
downgradient to monitor the zone of influence. The piezometer locations are shown in
Figure 5.

Another modification made to the GET system in July 1994 was the change of the discharge
point from the sanitary sewer line leading to Park Avenue to another on-site sanitary sewer
line leading to Hollis Street. This change was made in early July at the request of the City of
Emeryville.

A schematic of the GET system is shown in Figure 6. Five water sample ports (SP-A, SP-B,
SP-C, SP-D, and SP-E) used to monitor the GET system are also shown in Figure 6.

4.3 Wastewater Discharge Permit Requirements

A renewed Wastewater Discharge permit was issued to Del Monte on January 14, 1994, by
EBMUD for discharge of the treated groundwater to the sanitary sewer. The renewed
Wastewater Discharge Permit contains the following modifications to the Self-Monitoring
Reporting Requirements (SMRRs):

. Sampling from the GET system sample port SP-A is no longer required unless
levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons from sample port SP-B increase

. Sampling from sample port SP-B and SP-D is required only once a quarter

. Samples from sample ports SP-B and SP-D are required to be analyzed only
for EPA Method 601. BTEX analyses are no longer required because BTEX
has never been detected in any of the GET system samples

Our letter of June 24, 1994 to EBMUD described the groundwater extraction system
expansion and the change to the discharge point.
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The wastewater discharge permit issued by EBMUD was again renewed on January 18, 1995
effective through January 17, 1998. The renewed permit requires the collection of self-
monitoring samples from sample ports B and D on a quarterly basis and reporting on a semi-
annual basis. The wastewater discharge limitation for VOC Total Toxic Organics remains
unchanged at 0.035 mg/l.

4.4 GET System Results

From June 22nd to July 18th, 137,385 gallons of groundwater from the West Parcel were
extracted, treated, and discharged. Beginning and ending flow totalizer measurements for this
period were:

. June 22, 1995 4,243,976 gallons
o July 18, 1995 4,381,361 gallons

Monitoring samples were not scheduled to be collected during this period.

From July 31 to August 4, 117,063 gallons of groundwater from the East Parcel were treated
during remediation dewatering. Beginning and ending flow totalizer measurements for this
period were:

. July 31, 1995 4,381,461 gallons
. August 14, 1995 4,498,524 gallons

On August 1 and August 4, 1995, during treatment of the groundwater, samples were
collected from sample ports SP-A and SP-C and analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons,
TPH-gasoline/BTEX, and TPH-kerosene/diesel/motor oil. No chlorinated hydrocarbons,
TPH-gasoline, TPH-kerosene, TPH-diesel, or BTEX compounds were detected. The
laboratory reported no TPH-motor oil in SP-C and 920 pg/l in SP-A. These results were
unusual because SP-D was a sample of water before treatment in the carbon cannisters and
SP-A was a sample of water after carbon treatment. A sample labelling error may have been
made during sample collection or at the laboratory. Because water treatment had ceased by
the time the results were obtained, a second set of samples to clarify the TPH-motor oil
concentration could not be obtained. These monitoring results are within the wastewater
discharge permit requirements.

4.5 Water Level Measurements
Water levels at the three piezometers have been measured once every one to iwo weeks since

August 1994. Because the system extracted water from the West Parcel for a limited time
only this quarter (3.5 weeks) water levels were measured only once during this quarter.’

4.6 Special Events

Carbon cannisters were replaced on July 25, 1995. The used cannisters were picked up by the
vendor for regeneration on October 12, 1995.
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5.0 Future Activities

Del Monte will continue quarterly monitoring of MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-12 for
chlorinated hydrocarbons. The next quarterly monitoring event is scheduled for the end of
December 1995, The next groundwater monitoring and GET system quarterly report is
scheduled for completion January 31, 1996.

Del Monte has received a new wastewater discharge permit from East Bay MUD for the
extraction and treatment of groundwater from the East Parcel (and West Parcel as needed)
through the modified treatment system. The treatment unit has been modified to
accommodate the new flow. Groundwater extraction from the East Parcel will begin in late
October 1995.
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TABLE 1
DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE. CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

MW7 17-Apr-91 85.0 .5 <05 23.0 14.0 5.1 A5
MW7 31-Jul-9] 100.0 -d).5 <0.5 29.0 19.0 5.1 <105
MW7 22-0ct-91 130.0 -<1.0 <10 30.0 20.0 30 . =10
MW7 23-Jan-92 100.0 <(),5 0.5 29.0 17.0 3.1 (05
MW7 23-Apr-92 92.0 <0,5 0.5 46.0 28.0 <0.5 =d).5
MW?7 17-Jul-92 93.0 0.5 <0.5 510 30.0 1.8 0.5
MW?7 12-Oct-92 71.0 0.5 0.5 390 28.0 28 0.5
MW7 - 13-Jan-93 54.0 =05 0.5 25.0 16.0 2.1 15
MW7 30-Mar-93 65.0 0.5 0.5 3.0 220 23 (b5
MW7 16-Jun-93 45.0 -2.0 =20 230 19.0 2.7 2.0
MW?7 17-Sep-93 1.6 (1) <10 1.0 17.0 12.0 <10 <10
MW7 21-Dec-93 20.3 <0.5 <0.5 17.0 20,0 1.9 ()
MW?7 14-Feb-94 18.0 0.5 <05 13.0 110 0.7 «A).5
MW7 11-Apr-94 13.0 <0.5 <0.5 12.0 10.0 1.0 - -ALS
MW7 15-Jul-94 18.8 0.5 0.5 13.0 11.0 =(,5Q <15
MW7 17-Oct-94 18.2 <0.5 0.5 11.0 10.0 10,50 <05
MW7 29Dec-94 <10 (1) 1.0 1.0 4.4 38 1.0 <1.0
MW7 09-Mar95 <10 (1) =10 <10 84 6.8 =10 =210
MW7 21-Jun-95 2.0 EA Y] ~<1.0 10.0 3.5 <1.0 1.0
MW7 15-Aug-95  <1.0(f) 1.0 <1.0 7.8 6.6 1.0 <10
MW7 25-Sep-95 <210 (t) <1.0 <].0 85 7.1 <h 0 ~1.0
MW32 12-May-89 290.0 <2100 =10.0 1400.0 20.0 73.0 =<10.0
MWR 10-Jul-89 140.0 =25 2.5 330.0 14.0 17.0 2.5
MW3-dup 10-Tul-89 130.0 2.5 <25 3100 12.0 16.0 2.5
MW 24-Oct-89 130.0 2.0 2.0 330.0 240 4.0 220
MWS8 07-Feb-50 100.0 220 2.0 520.0 18.0 12.0 2.0
MWg 10-Jul-90 5.0 =02 <05 91.0 36.0 30 0.5
MWS8 17-0ct-90 59.0 1.0 =10 160.0 210 20 =1.0
MWS§ 24-Jan-9] 160.0 “2.0 <5.0 450.0 13.0 9.0 27.0
MW8 17-Apr-91 210.0 5.0 =50 830.0 16.0 =50 5.0
MWSR 31-Jul-9] 850 =20 =20 3300 30.0 2.0 «2.0
MWE8 22-Cct-91 40.0 ' 5.0 5.0 630.0 20.0 5.0 <50
MWS 23-Jan-92 160.0 <50 =50 690.0 29.0 <5 () <50
MW8 23-Apr-92 130.0 <10.0 <10.0 1600.0 30.0 <10.0 <10.0
MWE 17-Jul-92 350 2.0 2.0 490.0 11.0 =20 =20
MW8 12-0et-92 220 =10 =)0 1100 24.0 13 <1.0
MWS8 (SB-I)) 19-Jan-93 37.0 <15 <05 620.0 4.9 30 <10.5
MWS3 (8P-D) 26-Feb-93 50.0 <15 0.5 3500 14.0 <5 0.5
MWS (SP-D) 11-Mar-93 449 <05 <05 130.0 25.0 <05 «.5
MWS (SP-D) 06-Apr-93 438.0 1.0 <1.0 1600 21.0 <10 <10
MW3 (SP-D} 04-May-93 290 <15 .5 35.0 14.0 <15 <0.5
MWS (SP-D) 02-Jun-93 12 (1 <1.0 <1.0 120.0 8.5 <1.0 1.0
MW38 (Extr. Well)  16-Jun-93 66.8 =2.0 <20 86.0 31.0 14 =20
MWS (SP-D) 16-Jun-93 62.0 <2.0 2.0 102.0 24.0 <2.0 2.0
MWS§ (SP-D)) 02-Sep-93 <1.0{1) <10 <1.0 83.0 11.0 <21.0 <1.0
MWS (5P-D) 01-Oct-93 <1.0(t) 1.0 1.0 41.0 10.0 <10 <}.0
MWS (SP-D) 05-Nov-93 =101 <1.0 =1.0 56.0 11.0 =1.0 <10
MWS (SP-D) 02-Dec-93 <100 1.0 1.0 68.0 11.0 =10 <10
MWEg (§P-I)) 09-Mar-94 =10 () =10 1.0 136.0 4.4 =10 <0
MWE (8P-I)) 16-Jun-94 1.0 (E) 1.0 +1.0 37.0 13.0 w1, =0
MWB8 (SP-I)) }7-Oct-94 <10 (&) 1.0 <10 2.5 25 =10 =10
MW8 (SP-D) 06-Dec-94 =10 () =110 <1.0 5.5 1.4 <10 =1.0
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TABLE 1
DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

MWS (SP-D) 09-Mar-95 <1.0 () <1.0 =1.0 16.0 34 =1.0 1.0
MWS (SP-I) 22-Jun-95 <1.0 (% <1.0 =1.0 9.1 5.2 =1.0 1.0
MWDo 10-Jul-89 63.0 <0.5 <0.5 13.0 380 16.0 +{.5
MWo 24-0ct-89 6.4 <0.5 0.5 29.0 48.0 23.0 0.5
MW9 07-Feb-90 55.0 =0.5 0.5 15.0 300 7.1 <0.5
MW9 10-Jul-90 3.0 <.2 0.5 9.0 43.0 10.0 <(),5
MW9 17-Oct-90 70.0 <0.5 <0.8 14.0 32.0 46 0,5
MW9 24-Jan-91 70.0 <2.0 <20 220.0 23.0 2.0 20
MW9 17-Apr-91 44.0 .5 <0).5 12,0 26.0 0.5 <0.5
MW9 31-Jul-91 55.0 =0.5 <0.5 14.0 320 23 0.5
MW9 22-0c1-91 71.0 0.5 <05 15.0 33.0 2.8 <0.5
MW9 23-Jan-92 64.0 0.5 0.5 10.0 27.0 2.1 <05
MW 23-Apr-92 220 =0.5 0.5 11.0 290 0.5 =0.5
MwW9 17-Tut-92 26,0 =0.5 0.5 13.0 320 0.5 13
MW9 12-0ct-92 41.0 .5 0.5 17.0 36.0 3.0 ~1L5
MWo 13-Jan-93 220 0.5 0.5 79 170 L4 ()5
MW9 30-Mar-93 26.0 0.5 =0.5 96 2.0 2.1 0.5
MW9 16-Jun-93 41.5 =20 2.0 12.0 27.0 6.8 <2.0
MW9 17-Sep-93 16 () =10 =1.0 1.0 21.0 35 1.0
MW9 21-Dec-93 34.5 0.5 =0.5 16.0 34.0 59 10,5
MW9 14-Feb-94 30.8 0.5 0.5 11.0 25.0 42 <),5
MW9 11-Apr-94 18.0 0.5 <0.5 9.0 18.0 1.6 <0.5
MWwW9 15-Jui-94 42.4 {5 0.5 15.0 24.0 7.1 <5
MWO 17-0ct-94 356 (.5 =05 14.0 24.0 23 (1.5
MWO 29-Dec-94 <10 (1) <1.0 =1.0 335 8.5 =10 1.0
MWo 09-Mar-95 <10 (1) <].0 =1.0 34 8.4 1.0 b0
MW 21-Jun-95 <10 () «1.0 «1.0 4.8 9.7 =1.0 <10
MWo 15-Aug-93 =10 (1) <1.0 =1.0 2.5 7.0 <1.0 <0
MW9 25-8ep-93 <10 (1) 1.0 1.0 2.5 72 <10 <10
MWID 10-Jul-89 85.0 0.8 .5 27.0 42.0 28.0 (.5
MWID 24-0et-89 104.8 0.5 <0.5 37.0 28.0 6.9 <0.5
MWID 07-Feb-90 50.0 =0.5 =0.5 11.0 3.0 53 0.5
MWID 10-Jul-50 9.0 <02 <0.5 30.0 76.0 54.0 0.5
MWID-dup 10-Jud-90 10.0 50 0.5 28,0 69.0 17.0 20,5
MWD 17-Oct-90 140.0 <0.5 0.5 35.0 37.0 13.0 0.5
MWI10 24-Jan-91 65.0 0.5 <0.5 14.0 31.0 3.3 0.5
MWI0 17-Apr-91 210.0 <20 2.0 48.0 520 10.0 =2.0
MWI0 31-Jul-9} 280.0 <20 <20 66.0 14.0 20 «2.0
MWI0 22-0ct-91] 160.0 =1.0 1.0 40.0 400 50 =1.0
MWD 23-Jan-92 240.0 2.0 =20 46.0 54.0 10.0 <2.0
MWID 23-Apr-92 210.0 20 =20 89.0 1100 “2.0 <2.0
MWI0 17-Tul-92 180.0 ~1.0 1.0 780 82.0 15.0 1.0
MWI0 12-0ct-92 110.0 =10 1.0 450 46.0 11.0 <1.0
MWI10 13-Jan-93 190.0 1.0 <1.0 78.0 110.0 19.0 <1.0
MWI10 30-Mar-93 26.0 =5 0.5 15.0 180 0.7 0.5
MWI10 16-Jun-93 32 <20 2.0 2.7 4.7 «2.0 2.0
MWID 17-Sep-93 1.0 (£} =1.0 =1.0 =10 1.0 =1.0 1.0
MWI10 21-Dec-93 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.6 0.5 0.5
MWI10 14-Feb-94 99 0.5 0,5 5.4 44 0.5 0.5
MWI10 L1-Apr-94 3.7 <0.5 0.5 22 1.5 1.0 <05
MWI0 15-Jul-94 =0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5
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TABLE 1
DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

MW 17-Oct-94 206 =0.5 =0.5 370 190 <0.5 0.5
MWI0 28-Dec-94 <1.0 (1) <]1.0 <1.0 <].0 <1.0 =<1.0 <1.0
MWI106 09-Mar-95 = 1.7(1) <1.0 <1.0 13.0 98 =1.0 <1.0
MWI10 21-Jun-95 <1.0{t) =1.0 =21.0 2.1 21 =1.0 =1.0
MWI10 15-Aug-95 <10 (1) =1.0 -21.0 =].0 1.0 1.0 =1.0
MW10 25-5ep-95 <L) <10 = 1.0 «1.0 w10 ~'1.0 ~1.0
MWII 10-Jul-89 T3.0 1.0 4.0 16010 © 120 16.0 57
MWII 24-Oct-89 I88.¢ 2.0 10.0 410.0 13.0 220 2G.0
MWI11 07-Febh-90 105.0 =2.0 20 - 2700 - 8.0 11.0 13.0
MWI11 10-Jul-90 4.0 2.0 230 46.0 18.0 15.0 <0.5
MWI1i 17-Oct-90 150.0 2.0 11.0 : 300.0 8.0 <2.0 310
MWI11 24-Jan-91 120.0 =10 <1.0 290 29.0 3.0 =].0
MWI1 17-Apr-91 100.0 =E.O 14.0 160.0 12.0 5.0 29.0
MWI11 31-Jul-91 250.0 <20 =20 61.0 65.0 126 20
MWI11 22-0ct-91 180.0 <20 5.0 560.0 20.0 5.0 30.0
MWI1 23-Jan-92 160.0 2.0 13.0 290.0 19.0 =2.0 210
MWil 23-Apr-92 30.0 =1.0 9.0 1200 13.0 <].0 14.0
MWI1] 17-Jul92 26.0 =0.5 1.4 31.0 <{).5 {05 35
MWI11 12-Oct-02 63.0 ~3.0 4.4 450.0 16.0 5.2 17.0
MWI1] 13-Jan-93 290 =10 22 140.0 13.0 32 6.4
MWIi1 30-Mar-93 17.0 <5 =0.5 550 10.0 1.6 5.1
MWI1 16-Jun-93 415 2.0 - 03 230.0 20.0 7.0 72
MWl 17-Sep-93 =50 () 5.0 5.0 230.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWI1 21-Dec-93 322 =1.5 2.8 220.0 14.0 6.1 0,5
MWI11 14-Feb-54 11.8 =0.5 2.0 520 56 1.5 26
MWI1 11-Apr-94 10.0 0.5 =05 57.0 4.9 <10 2.7
MWI11 27-Jun-94 =0.5 <{.5 (.5 110.0 12.0 1.5 0.5
MW-11 (SP-E) 30-Sep-94 1.0 () 1.0 =11.0 2.6 2.8 =21.0 =1.0
MW-11 (SP-E) 06-Dec-94 1.0 1 <140 42 1.8 -1.0 ~1.0
MW-11 (SP-E) 09-Mar-95 1.0 (1) 10 = 1.6 23 1.1 = 1.0 -1.0
MW-11 (8P-E) 22-Jun-95 1.0 (1) 1.0 1.0 6.9 4.4 ~ 1.0 ~1.0
MWI2 02-Mar-94 353 4.5 =0.5 1700 16.0 6.8 .5
MWI12 i1-Apr-94 250 <0.5 <0.5 100.0 13.0 EARY <5
MWz 15-Jul-54 319 <.5 <0.5 82.0 19.0 42 -10.5
MWI2 17-Oct-94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i.1 09 <0.5 0.5
MWI2 29-Dec94  <1.0 () <1.0 =10 28.0 11.0 <10 <10
MWI12 09-Mar-95 <10 (f) <1.0 <1.0 64.0 16.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWI2 21-Jun-95 1.1t <1.0 <1.0 320 15.0 <10 =1.0
MWI2 15-Aug-95  <1.0 (1) <10 <10 . 18.0 11.0 <10 <10
MWI2 25-8ep-95 <10 (1) <10 =1.G 20.0 9.9 1.0 =1.0
Primary MCL - G 0.5 5 5 0.5 5
I_a) 1,2-Dichlorocthene {c) 1,2-Dichlareethane (¢) Tetrachloroethene (g} 1,2-Dichloropropane
[b) 1,1-Dichloroethene (d) Trichloresthene () Vinyl chloride )y  trans-1,2-Dichloreethens

T2 Db 95.XL8M2




TABLE 2
DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERY VILLE CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Date Depth to |Elevation
Well ID. Sampled | Water (ft) (ft)
MW-7 6/21/95 7.1 15,28
8/15/95 735 15.03
9/25/95 7.27 15.11
MW-9 6/21/95 9.09 13.19
8/15/95 9.51 12.77
0/25/95 9.40 12.88
MW-10 6/21/95 6.88 12.35
8/15/95 7.18 12.05
9/25/95 7.08 12.15
MW-12 6/21/95 6.52 11.91
8/15/95 6.94 1149
9/25/95 6.82 11.61

T3 02_95.XLS



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MONITORING RESULTS
DEL MONTE PLANT 35
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE CA

SP-A 14-Jan-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SP-A 19-Jan-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05
SP-A* 19-Jan-93 <0.5 <1.0 < 1,0 <10 <1.0 < 0.6 < 1.0 <0.6
SP-A 27-Jan-93 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <05 < (L5 <0.5 <0.5
SP-A 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SP-A* 22-Mar-93 <{0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < L0 < 0.6 <10 <0.6
SP-A 06-Apr-93 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
SP-A 04-May-93 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 5.1
SP-A 02-Jun-93 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <].0 <1.0t
SP-A 29-Jul-93 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0t
SP-A 02-Sep-93 <5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <10 <10 <1.0 < 1.0t
SP-A 01-Oct-93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <10t
SP-A 05-Nov-93 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1.0 3.7 < L0 1.0t
SP-A 02-Dec-93 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 13 < 1.0 < 1.0t
SP-A 09-Mar-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-A 16-Jun-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-A 30-Sep-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 <].0 <1.0 <10t
SP-A 06-Dec-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-A** 08-Dec-94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2.1 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-A 09-Mar-95 NA NA NA NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-A 22-Jun-95 NA NA NA NA 39 7.7 i.1 131
SP-A** 01-Aug-95 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q1.5 <0.5 <0.5
S5P-B 14-Jan-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
SP-B 19-Jan-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 < 0.5
SP-B 27-Jan-93 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 < (.5 <05 <0.5
SP-B 26-Feb-93 <05 <05 <{.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5 <05
SP-B 06-Apr-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 11 <05 27
SP-B 04-May-93 < (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.35 16 <0.5 39
SP-B 02-Jun-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <10 5.5 <1.0 <10t
SP-B 29-Jul-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 12 <10 <l.0t
SP-B 02-Sep-93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(Q.5 < 1.0 42 < 1.0 <10t
SP-B 01-0ct-93 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 < 1.0 36 < 1.0 <101
SP-B 05-Nov-93 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1.0 a7 <1.0 <10t
SP-B 02-Dec-93 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(.5 1.1 6l < 1.0 <1.0t
SP-B (9-Mar-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 4.9 <1L0 <1.01
SP-B 16-Jun-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 20 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-B 30-Sep-94 NA NA NA NA <1.0 1.8 <1.0 <1.01
SP-B 06-Dec-94 NA NA NA NA 4,0 4.8 <10 <]1.0t
SP-B#** 08-Dec-94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 8.6 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-B 09-Mar-95 NA NA NA NA <1.0 11 <10 <10t
SP-B 22-Jun-95 NA NA NA NA 7.4 11 <1.0 1.0t
T1_01_95.XLS




l TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MONITORING RESULTS
DEL MONTE PLANT 35
l 4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE CA
' SP-C 14-Jan-93 <0.5 <05 <035 <05 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 <0.5
SP-C 19-Jan-93 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 34 <0.5 <0.5
SP-C 27-Jan-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 6.6 250 <0.5 19
SP-C 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 12 220 <0.5 36
l SP-C 11-Mar-93 NA NA NA NA 17 100 <0.5 37
SP-C 06-Apr-93 <0.5 <035 <05 <05 13 130 < 1.0 34
l SP-C 04-May-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 02-Jun-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 29-Jul-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 02-Sep-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
l SP-C 01-0ct-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 05-Nov-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 02-Dec-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
l SP-C 09-Mar-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ~ NA
SP-C 16-Jun-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 30-Sep-94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
l SP-C 08-Dec-94 NA NA NA NA -~ NA NA NA NA
SP-C 09-Mar-95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 22-Jun-95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
I SP-C**  (l-Aug-95 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 1.6 5.0 <0.5 26
SP-D 14-Jan-93 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
I SP-D 19-Jan-93 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 < .5 4.9 620 3.0 37
SP-D 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <05 <03 <05 14 350 <0.5 50
SP-D 11-Mar-93 NA NA NA NA 25 130 <05 44.9
' SP-D 06-Apr-93 NA NA NA NA 21 160 <1,0 48
SP-D 04-May-93  <0.5 <05 <05 <05 14 89 <05 29
SP-D 02-Jun-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 8.5 130 <1.0 1.2
I SP-D 16-Jun-93 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 24 102 <2.0 62
SP-D 29-Jul-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 7.2 60 <10 <10t
SP-D 02-Sep-93 <05 <05 <05 <05 11 83 <1.0 <1.01
' SP-D 01-Oct-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 10 41 <1.0 <10t
SP-D 05-Nov-93  <0.5 <05 <05 <05 11 56 <1.0 <10t
l SP-D 02-Dec-93 <05 <05 <05 <05 11 68 <1.0 <1.01
SP-D 09-Mar-94 NA NA NA NA 4.4 130 <1.0 <101
SP-D 16-Jun-94 NA NA NA NA 13 37 <1.0 <101
' SP-D 30-Sep-94 NA NA NA NA 2.5 2.5 <1.0 <10t
SP-D 06-Dec-94 NA NA NA NA 1.4 55 4.0 <10t
SP-D 09-Mar-95 NA NA NA NA 3.4 16 <1.0 <10t
I SP-D 22-Jun-95 NA NA NA NA 5.2 9.1 <L <10t
l T1_ 01 95.XLS




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MONITORING RESULTS
DEL MONTE PLANT 35
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE CA

SP-E 30-Sep-94 NA NA NA NA 28 2.6 <1.0 <1.0t
SP-E 06-Dec-94 NA NA NA NA 18 42 <1.0 <10t
SP-E 09-Mar-93 NA NA NA NA 11 23 <1.0 <1.0t

SP-E 22-Jun-95 NA NA NA NA 4.6 6.9 <10 <10t

(NA) Not Analyzed

(*) Sample collected by East Bay Municipal Utility District . (TCE) trchloroethylene

**)  Sampled collected to monitor the water from the East Parcel. (VC) vinyl chloride
B - benzene, T - toluene, E - ethylbenzene, X - xylenes (1,2-DCE) 1,2-Dichioroethene (Total)
(PCE)  perchloroethylene t trans-i,Z-Dichlorocthene

T1_01_95.XLS
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL
BN ; /50ORATORIES, INC.
]

]

August 30, 1995

Ms. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill/SFO

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
PO Box 12681

Oakland, CA 94607-4046

RE: Analytical Data for QAL Reference
Del Monte Plant $#35 RAZ53

Dear Ms. Wall:

' On August 17, 1995, QAL, Inc. received samples with a request
' for analysis. The analytical results and associated quality
control data are enclosed.

It is our policy to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of this letter. If extended storage is required,
special arrangements can be accommodated upon early
notification. The disposition of samples identified as
hazardous will require special handling and you will be
contacted if necessary.

QAL, Inc. appreciates your business and looks forward to
serving you again. If you have any gquestions concerning your

report or need any additional information, please call me at
{916) 244-5227.

Sincerely,

Bryan Jones
Project Manager/Client Services

Enclosures

xc: Mr. Don Weltz

Quality Analytical 5090 Caterpiltor I?odd, 916 244-5227
Laboratories Inc. Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. @16 244-4109
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Organic Data Qualifiers

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
The number adjacent to the "U" qualifier indicates the
reporting limit for that compound. The reporting limit
can vary from sample to sample depending on dilution
factors or percent moisture adjustments when indicated.

Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data

indicates the presence of a compound below the reporting
limit.

The "C" flag indicates the presence of this compound has
been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

This flag i1s used when the analyte is found in the
' assocliated blank as well as the sample. This notation
' indicates pessible blank contamination and suggests that

the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
carefully.

This flag indicates that the value reported exceeds the
linear calibration range for that compound. Therefora,
the sample should be re-analyzed at an appropriate
dilution. The "E" gqualified amount is an estimated

concentration, and the results of the dilution will be
reported on a separate Form I.

&
. .
[}

This qualifier indicates compounds which have been
identified during a diluted reanalysis. "D" qualifiers .
are used for samples that have been analyzed initially at

a lesser dilution than required for accurate
gquantitation.

B M .
o
]
[]

Thias qualifier is used for Pesticide/Arcclor target
analytes when there is a greater than 25% difference for
detected concentrations between the two GC columns. - The

lower of the two values is reported on Form I and flagged
with a "p.

N -- This qualifier indicates presumptive evidence of a
compound. This flag is only used for tentatively
identified compounds(TIC), where the identification is
based on a masa spectral library search. It is applied
to all TIC results. For generic characterization ocf a

TIC, such as Chlorinated Hydrocarbon, the "N" qualifier
is not used. _

This qualifier indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

i . .
ity Analytical 5090 Coterpilior Road, 916 244-5227
boratodes inc. Recding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. §14 2444109



Organic Sample ID Qualifiers

The qualifiers that may be appended to the Lab Sawple ID and/or the
Client Sample ID for organic analyses are defined below:

DL ~- Diluted reanalysis. Indicates that the results of the
original analysis of the sample containad compounds
exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted
and re-analyzed. May be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple dilutions of the gsample. The results of more
than one diluted re-analysis may be reportad.

R =-- Reanalysis. The extract was re-analyzed without re-
- extraction. _The ®"R" is not used if the pample was also
re-extracted. May be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple reanalyses of the sample at the same dilution.

+RE =-- Re-extraction analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
re-analyzed. May be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple re-extracted analyses of the sample at the same

dilution.

MS -- Matrix spike (may be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple matrix spikes within a sample set).

MSD --

Matrix spike duplicate (may be followed by a digit to
indicate multiple matrix spikes within a sample set.)

ii

w Quallty Analytical 5090 Caterpilior Road, 916 244-5227
I Loboratordes Inc. Redding. CA 94003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-410%
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CASE NARRATIVE
GC PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

QAL Lab Reference No./SDG.: RA253

Project:

Del Monte Plant #35

I. RECEIPT

No exceptions were encountered unless a Sample Receipt Exception Report is
attached to the Chain-of-Custody included with this data package.

II. HOLDING TIMES

A.

B.

IIXI. METHOD

Sample Preparation: All holding times were met.

Sample Analysis: All holding times were met.

Preparation: N/A
Cleanup: N/A
Analysis: EPA 601

Iv. PREPARATION

Sample preparation proceeded normally.

V. ANALYSIS
A. Calibration : BAll acceptance criteria were met.
B. Blanks: BAll acceptance criteria were met.
cC. Surrogates: All acceptance criteria were met.
D. Spikes: All acceptance criteria were met.
E. Samples: Sample analyses proceeded normally.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions

agread to by the client and QAL,
except for the conditions noted above.

Inc., both technically and for completeness,
Release of the data contained in this

hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or designated
person, as verified by the following signature.

SIGNED:

kdh.030
cluality Analytical
Laboratories Inc.

Brilan Geers

5090 Coterpiliar Road,

' - DATE: g‘jo"9§

Manager, Organics Department

P16 244-5227

Redding. CA 96003-1412 Fax No, 916 244-4109

0002
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Client:
Project:
Proj No: N/A
Method:
Matrix: ‘Water
Sampler: N/A

CH2M HilL/SFO
Del Monte Plant #35

EPA 6071(MCD)

Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Leboratory:

Lab Sample ID:
X Moisture:
bilution Factor:
Instrument ID:

Ctient Sample ID/Description: MW7

QAL
RA253001
N/A

1.0
VARIAN-3600

Reparting
Limit

Sample
Result

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Analyst:

Date Reported:

08/15/95
08/17/95
N/A
0B/26/95
J.W.
08/30/95

Reporting
Units

AAA AN
wS38eIR

g
1
a.w
T
[T
w

107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
bichleromethane
Trichlorof luoromethane
1,1-Dichlaroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromoch Loromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzens
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcobenzene
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Comnents:

Approved by:

kdh.030

Quality Analytical
Laboratories Inc.

1,4-Dichlorobutane-§$

Not detected above the reporting Limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

FORM 1
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l ) Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
' Client: CH2M Hill/SFO Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: 08/15/95
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample 1D: RAZ53002 Date Received:  0B/17/95
Proj No: N/A % Moistures N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method:  EPA &01(MOD)} Dilution Factor:z 1.0 Date Analyzed: 0B8/26/95
Matrix: Mater Instrument I0: VARIAN-3500 Analyst: 4.
Sarpler: N/A Date Reported: 08/30/95
' Client Sample ID/Description: MW9
l Reporting Sample Reporting
CAS Number Compotind Limit Result ' Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u us/L
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
7s-01-4 vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chioroethane 1.¢ v ug/L
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
735-34-3 1,1-bDichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trons-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
i 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
) 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
5-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
, 78-87-5 1,2-Bichloropropane 1.0 U ug/sL
! 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichleropropene 1.0 Y] ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 2.5 ug/L
k 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 1] ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 u ug/L
) 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 1.0 1] ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 7.0 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
106-46-T7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug!L
i. 110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-Ss ' ™ % rec.
U = Not detected above the reporting limit.
8§ = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
' Approved by: & 5;‘4{‘,_ N é%%:m
FORM I
kdh.030 . ',_‘
. Quality Analytical 5090 Caterpillar Road, 016 2445227
bo ies Inc. i Fax No. 916 1
Laboratories Inc Redding, CA 96003-1412 m 65




I Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
' Client; CH2M Hill/SFO Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: 08/15/95
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample ID: RAZ253003 Date Received: 08/17/95
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: K/A
l Method: EPA &01{MOD) Ditution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 08/26/95
Matrix: Water Instrument ID: VARIAN-3600 Analyst: J.H.
sampler: N/A Date Reported:  08/30/95
l Client Semple ID/Description: MW10
‘ Reporting Samptle Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Resutt Units
¢ 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
. 75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u -ug/lL
79-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chioroethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
5-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 u (VI-F4%
g 75-35-4 1.1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlercethane 1.0 U ug/lL
l 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 y ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
! 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-35-6 1.1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-01-5 ¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
) 79-01-6 Trichloreethene 1.0 U ug/L
1 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
l 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 1] ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 1] ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U ugsL
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
' 108-90-7 Chlorcbenzene 1.0 U ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorohenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
i 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-5§ 101 % rec.
' U = Not detected above the reporting Limit.
$5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
. Approved by: .émdgg_m '
' FORM [
kdh.030
l Quality Analytical 5090 Caiterpillar Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratories Inc. Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-4109
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l Report of Analytical Date - Furgeable Halocarbons
' Client: CH2M HilL/SFO Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: 08/15/95
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample ID: RAZ53004 Date Received: 08/17/95
Proj No: MN/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
l Method: EPA 601(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 0D8/25/95
Matrix: Water ) Instrument 1D: VARIAN-3400 Analyst: J.M.
Sampler: N/A : Date Reported: 08/30/%5
l Ctient Sample ID/Description: MW12
. Reporting Sample Reporting
CAS Number Compouind Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-% Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflucromethane 1.0 u ug/L
5-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 U ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
' 75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
A 75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 1] ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
.. 75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-04-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,%-Trichleroethane 1.0 u ug/L
. 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
“ 79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 18 ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromoch loramethane 1.0 i ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichleropropene 1.0 Y ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U ug/t
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 11 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
o 541-73-1 - 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 1] ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
l 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
' 110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-8§3% 97 % rec.
l U = Not detected sbove the reporting limit,
’ 88 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
. Approved by: 4@.4%4_{
. FORM I
kdh.030
' CQuaality Analytical 5090 Caterpillar Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratories Inc. Redding, CA 96003-1412 : Fax Nec. 916 244-4109
~Aanm




l ) Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
' Client: CH2M Hill/SFO Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: 08715795
Project: Del Monte Flant #35 Lab Sample 1D: RAZ53005 Date Received: 08717795
) Proj No: N/A ¥ Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA &01({MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 08/26/9%
Matrix: Water Instrument ID: VARIAN-35600 Analyst: J.H.
Sampler: HN/A Date Reported: 08/30/9%
l’ Client Sample ID/Description: TB
l Reporting Sample Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
l T4-83-% Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
g 75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
753-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
' 75-69-4 Trichlorofluocromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlcoroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.¢ U ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
‘ &7-66-3 Chloroform 1.6 u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
‘ 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
7%-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 U ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U ugsL
' 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 i ug/L
i 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U ug/L
_ 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 U ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 U ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
j 106-46-7 1,4-bichlorobenzens 1.0 U ug/L
l 110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-5% 97 : % rec.
U = Not detected above the reporting limit.
. 85 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
' Approved by: Mﬁm
l FORM 1
kdh.030
l Quality Analytical 5020 Caterpillar Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratories inc. Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-4”‘:‘1,-) D 8




l Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

' Client: N/A Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: N/A
Project: N/A Lab Sample ID: VAIB 10825 Date Received: N/A
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA &01(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 0B/25/95

) Matrix: Mater Instrument ID: VARIAN-3400 Analyst: J.4.
Sampler: N/A Date Reported:  08/30/95

l Client Sample ID/Description: VWB10825

' Reporting Method Blank - Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ugsL

' 74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-71-8 Dichlorodi fluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
7-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 U ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 ] ug/L
75-0%-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/fL
75-69-4 Trichlorof luoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/t
73-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
156-60-5 “trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U ug/L

l &7-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 U ug/t

: 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 v ug/L

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/t
56-23-5 - Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 U ug/L

.' 7B-27-4 8romedichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 ] ug/L

: 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethans 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 8romoform 1.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 U ug/L

’ 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L

: 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L

l 110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-§s 93 % rec.

27N
U = Not detected sbove the reporting limit.
85 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:

' Approved by:

l FORM I
kdh.030
Quality Analyticat 5090 Caterpillar Road, NG 244-5227
Laboratories inc, Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 816 244-4},({90 ﬂ q
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QAL SAMPLE RECEIPT EXCEPTION REPORT

NN Bp S SR SN SN W SR NN o

Sample Batch Number m_ . Client/Project _Ll¢f Monle Dlant #3595

l éﬁfnﬁénfs:
1. No custody seal as required by project. [ I\JD UL L l{_) Ay

. P . q . .
2. No chain-of-custody provided. b

3. Analysis, description, date of collection
not provided.

4. Samples broken or leaking on receipt.

5. Temperature of samples inappropriate
for analysis requested.

6. Container inappropriate for
analysis requested.

7. Inadequate sample volume.

8. Preservation inappropriate for
analysis requested.

9. Samples received out of holding time
or analysis requested.

10. Descrepancies between COC form -
and container labels.

X 11. Other

Corrective Actions Taken:
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL
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LABORATORIES, INC.

October 10, 1995

Mg. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill/SFO

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
PO Box 12681

Oakland, CA 94607-4046

RE: Analyvtical Data for QAL, Reference
Del Monte Plant #35 R2418

Dear Ms. Wall:

On September 26, 1995, QAL, Inc. received samples with a request

for analysis. The analytical results and associated quality
control data are enclosed.

It is our policy to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of this letter. If extended storage is reguired,
special arrangements can be accommodated upon early
notification. The disposition of samples identified as
hazardous will reguire special handling and you will be
contacted if necessary.

QAL, Inc. appreciates your business and looks forward to
serving you again. If you have any questions concerning your

report or need any additional information, please call me at
(916) 244-5227.

Sincerely,

Bryan Jones,gg
Project Manager/Client Services

Enclosures

xc: Mr. Don Weltz

Quality Analytical 5090 Caterpillar Road, :
Laboratories inc., Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-4109

P16 244-5227
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Organic Data Qualifiers

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
The number adjacent to the "U" qualifier indicates the
reporting limit for that compound. The reporting limit
. can vary from sample to sample depending on dilution

factors or percent moisture adjustments when indicated.

l J =-- Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data
indicates the presence of a compound below the reporting
limit.

' C -- The "C" flag indicates the presence of this compound has
been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

' B -- This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as the sample. This notation

indicates possible blank contamination and suggests that
the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
carefully. '

This flag indicates that the value reported exceeds the
linear calibration range for that compound. Therefore,
the sgample should be re-analyzed at an appropriate
dilution. The "E® qualified amount is an estimated

concentration, and the results of the dilution will be
reported on a separate Form I.

D -- This qualifier indicates compounds which have been
identified during a diluted reanalysis. "D" qualifiers .
are used for samples that have been analyzed initially at

a lesser dilution than required for accurate
quantitation.

This qualifier is used for Pesticide/Aroclor t‘arget
analytes when there is a greater than 25% difference for
detected concentrations between the two GC columns. - The

lower of the two values is reported on Form I and flagged
with a np,

N -- This qualifier indicates presumptive evidence of a
compound. This flag is only used for tentatively
identified compounds(TIC), where the identification is
based on a mass spectral library search. It is applied
to all TIC results. For generic characterization of a

TIC, such as Chlorinated Hydrocarbon, the "N" gqualifier
is not used.

This gqualifier indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product,

] . 44-5227
ity Analytical 5090 Caterpillar Road, 9162
f;’ ratonies inc. Reccing. CA 960031412 Fox No. 916 2444109




Organic Sample ID Qualifiaers

The qualifiers that may be appended to the

Lab Sample ID and/or the
Client Sample ID for organic analyses are

defined below:

DL -~ Diluted reanalysis. Indicates that the results of the
original analysis of the sanple contained compounds
exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted
and re-analyzed. May be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple dilutions of the sample. The results of more
than one diluted re-analysis may be reported.

R ~a Reanalysis. The extract was re-analyzed without re-
extraction. . The "R" is not used if the sample was also

re-extracted. May be followed by a digit to indicate
- multiple reanalyses of the sample at the same dilution.

RE -- Re-extraction analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
re-analyzed. May be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple re-extracted analyses of the sample at the same
dilution.

MS -- Matrix spike (may be followed by a digit to indicate

multiple matrix spikes within a gample set).

MSD -- Matrix gpike duplicate (may be followed by a digit to

indicate multiple matrix spikes within a sample set.)

ii

: ' 244-522
ity Anatical 5090 Caterpillar Road, 916 244-
aborateries Inc. Redding. CA 96003-1412 Fox No. 914 244-410



sample ID Cross-reference Table

Clab:Sample 10 Sample 1D 7 Dat

FS = Field Sample

RA418001% FS MW7 09/25/95 Water
RAL18002 FS MW 09/25/95 Water
RA4TB0OO3 FS MWI10 09/25/95 Water
RA418004 F§ Ml12 09/25/95 Water
RA418005 Fs TRIP 09/25/95% Water

iii

The above lab sample 1D's amd cross reference information apply to samples as received by the laboratory. Modifiers
to the lab sample 1D may be added for internal tracking purposes. Any modified sample ID will be refiected in the
appropriate case narrative only.
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CASE NARRRARTIVE
GC PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

QAL Lab Reference No. /SDG. RA418
Project: Del Monte Plant #35
I. RECEIPT

No exceptions were encountered unless a Sample Receipt Exception Report is
attached to the Chain-of-Custody included with this data package.
II. HOLDING TIMES
A. Sample Preparation: All holding times were met,
B. Sample Analysis: All holding times were met.
III. METHOD
Preparation: N/A
Cleanup: N/A
Analysis: EPA 601

IV. PREPARATION

Sample preparation proceeded normally.

V. ANALYSIS
a. Calibration ¢ All acceptance criteria were met.
B. Blanks: All acceptance criteria were met.
c. Surrogates: All acceptance criteria were metk.
D. Spikes: BAll acceptance criteria were met.
E. Bamples: Sample analyses proceeded no;mally.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
agreed to by the client and QAL, Inc., both technically and for completeness,
except for the conditions noted above. Release of the data contained in this
hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or designated
person, as verified by the following signature.

; =4
SIGNED: pATE: 7 /{ﬁj‘

Mark sler
Supervisor, Organics Department

mws.1995-E.HCE1.1

Quialify Analytical 5090 Caterpiflor Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratores inc. Redding., CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-4109
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GC PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Lab Reference No./SDG: RA418

Page 2

CASE NARRATIVE

Addendum
Sample Information
LAB CLIENT SAMPLE DATE DATE DATE SAMEFE

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED EXTRACTED ANALYZED pH_
RA418001 MW7 WATER 09/25/95 N/A 10/02/95 <2
RA418002 MW9 WATER 09/25/95 N/A 10/02/95 <2
RA418003 MW10 WATER 09/25/95 N/A 10/02/95 <2
RA418004 MWl2 WATER 09/25/95 N/A 10/02/95 <2
RA418005 TRIP WATER 09/25/95 N/A 10/02/95 <2
VWB11002 VWB11002 WATER N/A N/A 10/02/95 <2

1 Applies to samples designated for purgeable VOA analysis only.

mws.l995-E.HCE1.1

Quality Analvtical 5090 Caterpiliar Road, 916 244-5227
Loborafories inc. Redding, CA 96003-1412 Fax NG. 916 244-4109
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Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Client : CH2M Hill/SFO Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: 09/25/95
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample 1D: RA418001 Date Received: 09/26/95
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method:  EPA S01(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 10/02/95
Matrix: Water Instrument ID: VARIAN-3600 Analyst: W
Sampler: N/A Date Reported:  10/0%/95

Client Sample I1D/Description: MW7

Reporting Sample Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ug/lL
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-69-4 TrichlorofLuoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 1] ug/L
47-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 U ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 1 ug/L
71-55-46 1.1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 U ug/L
75-27-4 Bromadichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 ] ug/t
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U ug/L
76-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 8.5 ug/t
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 1 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 1] ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 7.1 ug/L
108-%0-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
25-50-1 1,2-bichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-5$ @9 % rec,
U = Not detected above the reparting limit.
$§ = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
Approved by:
FORM 1
mws.1995-E.HCE1.1
Quality Analytical 5000 Caterplicr Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratories Inc. Redding. CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 16 244-4109
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' Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
’ Client : CH2M Hill/SFO Laberatory: QAL Date Sampled: 09/25/95
Praeject: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sampte 1D: RA418002 Date Received: 09/26/95
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA &01({MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed:  10/02/95
Matrix: MWater Instrument ID: VARTAN-3400 Analyst: Ju
Sampler: N/A Date Reported: 10/0%/95
Client Sample 1D/Description: MW
l Reporting Sample Repon:ting
CAS Humber Eompound Limit Result Units
l T4-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U ug/L
; 75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 1] ug/L
; 73-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/t
| 75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 1 ug/L
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/sL
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 1.0 u ug/L
&7-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichtoroethane 1.0 U ug/L
71-55-58 1,1,1-Trichiorcethane 1.0 U ua/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromedichlaromethane 1.0 1] ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 1.0 u ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 2.5 ug/L
124-48-1 bibromochlioromethane 1.0 u ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlercethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 Bromofarm 1.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 7.2 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzens 1.0 U ug/L
. 106-46-T7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlerobutane-ss 100 % rec.
' U = Not detected above the reporting limit.
85 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
. Comments:
' Approved by: W%
FORM 1
l mws.1l995-E.HCE1.1
Quality Analytical 5090 Caterpificr Road, Q16 244-5227
' Laboratories inc. Redding. CA 96003-1412 Fox No. 916 244-4109 O o 0 —
RS Y




" Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Client : CH2M Hill/SFO
Project: Del Monte Plant #35
Pro] Ko: N/A

Method: EPA &01(MOD)
Matrix: Water

Sampler: N/A

Client sample ID/Description: MWi0

Laboratory:
Lab Sample ID:
% Moisture:

bilution Factor:

Instrument ID:

QAL
RA418003
N/A

1.0
VARIAN-3800

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Analyst:

Date Reported:

09/25/95
09/26/95
N/A
16/02/95
JW
10/09/95

Reporting
Units

.

T O Qi N\ QU QU NS N R S N Nr Nr R B | U S G g

CAS Number Compound

74-87-3 Chioromethane

74-83-9 Bromomethane

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

73-00-3 Chloroethane

75-09-2 Dichloromethane

75-69-4 Trichlorof luoromethane
753-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
67 -66-3 * Chloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane
71-55-8 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
79-01-6 Trichloroethene

124-48-1 Dibromach | oromethane
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
75-25-2 Bromoform

7@-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-SS

U = Not detected above the reporting limit.
58 = surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comnents:

Approved by: %/%&“L/w— —

mws.1995-E,HCEL, 1

Qiuality Analvticot
Laboratories Inc.

5090 Caterpiilar Road,
Redding. CA 94003-1412

FORM I

Q16 244-6227

Fax No., 916 244-47109
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Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Client : CHZM Hili/SFD
Project: Del Monte Plant #35
Proj No: N/A

Method: EPA 601(MOD}
Matrix: VWater

Sampler: N/A

Client Sample 1D/Description: Mw12

Laboratory: QAL
Llab Sampte ID: RA4 18004
% Moisture: N/A

Dilution Factor: 1.0
Instrument ID:

VARIAN-3600

Sample
Result

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:
Analyst:
Date Reported:

0R/25/95
09/26/95
N/A
10702795
JW
10709795

Reporting
Units

. Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0
T4-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0
7-71-8 Dichlorodifiuoromethane 1.0
73-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0
156-60-5 trans-1,2-0ichloroethene 1.0
67-64-3 Chloroform 1.0
107-06-2 i,2-Dichloroethane 1.0
71-55-4 1.1,1-Trichioroethane 1.0
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0
75-27-4 Bromadichloromethane 1.0
78-87-5 1,2-Dichlorepropane 1.0
10081-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0
79-01-4 Trichloroethene 1.0
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0
108-90-7 Chiorobenzene 1.0
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-ss
u Not detected above the reporting Limit.

55

Comments:

surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Approved by: . % %@;A/C“

mws.1995-E.HCEl.1

Quality Analytical
taboratories inc.

FORM 1

5090 Caterpillar Road,.
Redding. CA 96003-1412

Q16 244-5227
Fax No. 916 244-410¢
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Client :
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:
Sampler:

Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

CHeM Hill/SFO

Gel Monte Plant #35
N/A

EPA 4601(MOD)

Water

N/A

Client Sample ID/Description: TRIP

Laboratory:
Lab Sample 1D:
% Moisture:

Dilution Factor:

Instrument ID:

QAL
RA41B005
N/A

1.0
VARIAN-3600

Reporting
Limt

Date Sempled:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Analyst:

Date Reported:

09/25/95
09/26/95
R/A
10/02/95
JW
10/09/95

Reporting
Units

.

ik ok 3 B 3k SR B 3 ok ok 3 ok B —k =3 b =k =3 ] b 3 -
P T . . a1 e e .
oo DDLOOOoODOODOOoOODoOoDRDOoOODODOOoOoODOCO

$S

Comments:

Approved by: _/(/%:/r/ ,A\Z?,,/C.————

WS .

CAS Number Compound

74-87-3 thloromethane

74-83-9 Bromome thane

75-71-8 Dichlorodi flucromethane
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride

75-00-3 Chloroethane

73-09-2 bichloromethane

75-69-4 Trichloroflucromethane
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
67-66-3 thloroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane
71-55-4 t.1.1-Trichloroethane
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
79-01-4 Trichloreethens

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
75-25-2 Bromoform ’
79=34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
127-18-4 Tetrachloreoethene
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
108-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlerobutane-Ss

] Not detected above the reporting limit.

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

1995-E.HCEL.1

Qudity Analytical
Laboratornies Inc.

5090 Caterpiflar Road,
Redding, CA Q46003-1412

FORM |

Q16 244-5227

Fax No. 916 244-4109
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Report of Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Ciient: N/A Laboratory: QAL Date Sampled: N/A
Project: N/A Lab Sample ID: VWB11002 Date Received: N/A
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method:  EPA 601(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 10702/95
Matrix: MWater Instrument 1D: VARIAN-3400 Analyst: JW
Sampler: N/A Date Reportad:  10/09/95

Client Sample 10/Description: VWB11002

Reporting Method BlLank Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chioromethane 1.0 U ug/L
T4-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
7S-71-8 Dichloredifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-01-4 vinyl chloride : 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chioroethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-09-2 Dichioromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorefluoromethane 1.0 8] ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichleroethens 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroetheane 1.0 U ug/L
67-66-3 Chioroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 ] ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2. Bromoform 1.0 U ug/L
T9-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 1] ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 1] ug/L
108-90-7 Chlerobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1% 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-SS 94 % rec.

U
$8

Mot detected above the reporting limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Comments:

Approved by: - 2{ : 2%;&;::

mws.1995-E.HCE1. 1

FORM 1

Qualty Anaivtical 5090 Caterpiflar Road, 916 244-5227
Laboratones inc. Redding. CA 96003-1412 Fax No. 916 244-4109
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@8-21-1995 @8: 44AM DECON Environmentai 5187828584 P.B2
AUG-11-'S5 FRI {6:33 ID:CHROMALRE INC FRE. KD S16-484—- 1095 ®#E5F PRE  ———n
T ——

CHROMALAB, INC.

T E————
Envirprmental Sarvices (SDE)

August 11, 1998 HSukwmiesion #: 9508077
DECON EXV. SERVICES, INC.
Atren: J.Gulbransen

Projecr: DEL. MONTE Froject#: 35

Received: August 4, 1985
re; 2 s?.mp!.ea for Total Bxtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEFE)
) analysis.
Mathod: EPA 3%810/801=M
Samplad: August 4, 1995 Matrixr WATRER Extracted: August 8, 1955
Run: 7944-D Analysed: August 9, 1995
Karosene Diasal Mater 011
Sol 4 Smmle ID - Qeld . fya/L) tgg?m
98214 8p-A Do A 0
98247 B8P-C ¥.D. M.G. N.T.
Reporting Limite 50 S0 500
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) - 9F --
- {/ﬂ-. \\|‘ . Mj_
Dennis Mayugba Ali Kharfezi
Chewist Organic Manager
1220 Quarty Lana « Plaasanion, Callomia 4966-4756

P (510) 434-1819 + Faosimile (510) 484-1006 RTINS i

Paderal D #6&-01401 57
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28-18-199% 25! SOAM DECOM Enviranmental S1@7E228584 P.22
8-'S5 TUE 17:32  ID:CHROMALAD INC T FRR NiB13~as4~-1855 #7557 POt

A —

' CHROMALAB, INC.

f"
Erwironmental Scntons (SD5)

August 8, 1%955
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Suhmission #r 95508015

Atten: allen J. Gulbransen

Project: DEL MONTE #35 Project#: J 943
Received: hugust 1, 1995 '

re: 2 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analyais.
Method: EPA 5020/8015M/603/8020

Sempled: August 1, 1585 Makrix: WATER
Run: 79506-3 Anzlyzed: Auguat &, 1985
. Ethyl Total
dascline Ransana Foluatis Banxmnq iylenes
D 5L i
57638 SP-C N.D. %.D. R.D. N.D. N.D.
For akova sampls; Deteceion limitr Nyleass0.& ug/1
Reporting Dimite 0.08 0.5 0.5 8.5 o.5
Alank Result R.D. N.D. N.D. . K.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 51 100 1040 101 101
Billy ch Ali razdi
Chemiar Organis MANAGEY
1220 Quary Lane « Pleasanton. Calitornia 94566-4756 .
(510} 484-1919 + Faosimila (310} 484-1086 P

TR Federal 1D #68-0140167



B8-10-1955 @3: 52AM DECON Environmental
T AOEEST S T 172

ID:CHROMALAB INC Fax NI Sle-484-1096

- CHROMALAB, INC.

Bugust 8, 1995

DECON BENV. SERVICES, INC.

I e eronmental Sandces (8D

51873268584 P.B3

77 Fa2

Submigsian #: 9508015

Atken: fllen J., Gulbransen

Frojact: DEL MONTE #35
Recelved: rmgust 1, 1835

ra: One aample for Volatile Halogenated O:ganzcs analysis.

Method: EPA BU1Q
SampleID: 8P-A

Sample #: 97627
Sampled: August 1, 1985

1

Project#: J 343

Matrixs WATER

Pun: 7847-A Analyzed: Auguet 4, 1998
mm BLANK BLANK SPIRE

RESULY

{ua’/L) { }
N“'n Fé"

)

RESULT
I%)

VINYL CRLORIDE
EROMOME THANE
CELORCETHARE
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BLA'N E 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 8513C
TECH SERVICES i FAX 1408) 290,877

I

August 23, 1995

CH,M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94607-4046

ATTN: Madeline Wall

Site:

Del Monte Plant #35
1250 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California

CH,M Hill Project Number:
117518.GM.01

Date:
August 15, 1995

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 950815-T-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, well
evacuation and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the well and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during well gvacuation
and at the time of sample collection.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 95081 5-T-1 CH2M Hill Page 1




STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA, the wells at this site were
evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the removal of three case volumes of water,
before sampling. The wells were evacuated using bailers.

Samples were collected using bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons are of
concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic and is used to
obtain a sample of the surface and the near surface liquids, in order to detect the presence of
visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of bailer is
made of Teflon or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or sampling device.

Bailers are inexpensive and relatively easy to clean. Because they are manually operated,
variations in operator technique may have a greater influence than would be found with more
automated sampling equipment. Also, where fuel hydrocarbons are involved, the bailer may
include near surface contaminants that are not representative of water deeper in the well.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Effluent Materials

The evacuation process creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client’s choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must
usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater
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well. If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sample containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Sample Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an
inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling eveént number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Serviees, Inc. Report No. 950815-T-1 © CH2M Hill Pape 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to CH,M Hill Quality Analytical Laboratory in
Redding, California. QAL is certified by the California Department of Health Services as a
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1364.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and unless we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an SSO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove

protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

éehjéd C. Blaine /

attachments: table of well monitoring data
chain of custody

RCB/lp
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Well I.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter (in.)
Total Well Depth (ft.)

Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product {in.}
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume {gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purging Devicé
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature {(Fahrenheit}

pH

Conductivity (mlicromhos/cm)

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS Sample I.D.

DOHS HMTL Laboratory
Analysis

MW=

8/15/95

2
24.79

BEFCRE
7.35

NONE

2.8
NO
B.5

BAILER
BAILER

12:40
68.6
8.0
620
>200

TABLE OF WELL MONITOHING DATA

AFTER

12:45
6B.4
1.7
610
>200

950815-T-1

MW-7
CAL

EPA 8010

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report No. $50815-1-1

12:50
68.0
7.7
600
»>200

Mw-9
8/15/95

2
19.97

AFTER
9.60

BEFORE
9.51

NONE

1.7
NO
3.5

BAILER
BAILER

12:00 12:03
67.8 67.8
7.8 7.7
670 660
>200 >200

250815-T-1
Mw-9

QAL

EPA 8010

CH2M HIl

12:06
67.6
1.8
B850
>200

MW-10
8/15/9%

z
17.74

BEFORE
7.18

AFTER
7.20

NONE

1.7
NO
5.5

BAILER
BAILER

11:25 i1:28
68.8 €6.0
7.1 7.6
700 640
»200 >200

950815-T-1
MW-10

QAL

EPA 8010

11:31
66.0
7.5
640
»200

MwW-12
8/15/95

2
19.85

BEFORE AFTER
6.94 7.0

NONE

2.1
NO
5.5

BAILER
BAILER

13:35 13:40
68.2 67.2
7.6 7.8
730 740
»200 >2Q0

950815-T-1
MW-12

QAL

EPA BO1D

13:=45
67.2
7.7
720
»200
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BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE. CA 95137

- ¥~ TECH SERVICES nc e (s sos 877

October 9, 1995

e P

CH,M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94607-4046

ATTN: Madeline Wall
Site:
Del Monte Plant #35

1250 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California

CH,M Hill Project Number:
117518.GM.01

Date:
September 25, 1995

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 950925-V-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, well
evacuation and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the well and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during well evacuation
and at the time of sample collection.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 950925-V-2 CH2M Hill Page 1




STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONITQRING DATA, the wells at this site were
evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the removal of three case volumes of water,
before sampling. The wells were evacuated using bailers.

Samples were collected using bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons are of
concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic and is used to
obtain a sample of the surface and the near surface liquids, in order to detect the presence of
visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of bailer is
made of Teflon or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or sampling device.

Bailers are inexpensive and relatively easy to clean. Because they are manually operated,
variations in operator technique may have a greater influence than would be found with more
automated sampling equipment. Also, where fuel hydrocarbons are involved, the bailer may
include near surface contaminants that are not representative of water deeper in the well.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

" Effluent Materials

The evacuation process creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client's choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must
usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 950925-V-2 CH2M Hill Page2




well. If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sample containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Sample Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an
inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job numnber, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 950925-V-2 CH2M Hill Page3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to CH,M Hill Quality Analytical Laboratory in
Redding, California. QAL is certified by the California Department of Health Services as a
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1364,

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and unless we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an §50.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

e

/ (L/LJLL,J (([[L

R1charc/1 C. Blaine [

z /
\ ——
RCB/lp
attachments: table of well monitoring data
chain of custody
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Well I.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter {in.)
Total Well Depth (ft.)

Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product

(in.)

Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume {gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purging Device

Sampling Device

Time
Temperature
pH
Conductivity

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of
BTS Sample I

(Fahrenheit)

{micromhes/cm)

Custody

.D.

DOHS5 HMTL Labkoratory

hnalysis

MW-17

9/25/95

Z
24.75

BEFORE
T.27

NONE

2.79
NO
9.0

BAILER
BAILER

10:02
69.8
7.2
600
»>200

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

AFTER
7.64

10:08
69.6
7.2
600
»>200

350925-v-2

MW -7
OAL

EPA 8010

Bloine Tech Services, inc. Report No. 950925-V-2

10:09
69.6
7.2
600
>200

MW-9

9/25/35

2
20.00

BEFORE
2.40

NONE

1.69
NO
5.5

BAILER
BAILER

10:32
69.6
7.0
600
»200

AFTER
9,60

10:34
69.8
7.0
600
>200

950925-V-2

MwW-9
QAL

EPA 801D

CH2M Hill

10:37
69.8
7.0
600
>200

MW-~10
%/25/95

2
17.72

BEFORE
7.08

AFTER
7T.05

NONE

1.7
NO
6.0

BAILER
BAILER

09:22 09:25
67.2 66.6
7.8 7.6
600 600
»200 >200

950925-v-2
MW-10

QAL

EPA 8010

09:28
66.6
7.8
600
>200

MWH-12
$/25/95

2
19.85

BEFORE
6.82

AFTER
6.85

NONE

2.08
NO
6.5

BAILER
BAILER

11:02  11:05
68.8 68.4
7.0 7.0
600 600
>200 >200

950925-v-2
MW-12

QAL

EPA 8010

11:08
68.4
7.0
600
>200
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